In April 2025, the Company acquired Genrx Pharmaceuticals Private 
Limited (in Liquidation) (“Genrx”), a Corporate Debtor, on a going 
concern basis. Genrx is an existing company incorporated under 
the provisions of the Companies Act, 1956. The acquisition was 
made for a total consideration of `10,85,00,000 (Rupees Ten Crores 
Eighty-Five Lakhs only).

Subsequently, on 3rd June 2025, the Company filed an application 
with the Hon’ble National Company Law Tribunal (NCLT), Mumbai, 
seeking certain reliefs and concessions necessary for the effective 
implementation of the acquisition and takeover of Genrx as a going

[...]

As on 31st March 2025, the Paid-up Equity Share Capital of the 
Company stood at `15,79,16,260, divided into 3,15,83,252 equity 
shares of face value `5/- each.

During the financial year, the Company undertook the following 
capital-related activities on 19th September 2024:

•	� Issued and allotted 39,84,852 (Thirty-Nine Lakhs Eighty-Four 
Thousand Eight Hundred and Fifty-Two) equity shares of face 
value `5/- (Rupees Five Only) each at an issue price of `338/- 
(Rupees Three Hundred Thirty-Eight Only) including a share 
premium of `333/- (Rupees Three Hundred Thirty-Three Only) 
per share on a preferential basis to persons belonging to the 
Non-Promoter Category, aggregating to `134,68,79,976/- 
(Rupees One Hundred and Thirty-Four Crores Sixty-Eight 
Lakhs Seventy-Nine Thousand Nine Hundred and Seventy-Six 
Only).

•	� Issued and allotted 20,79,409 (Twenty Lakhs Seventy-Nine 
Thousand Four Hundred and Nine) Convertible Warrants of 
`5/- (Rupees Five Only) each at an issue price of  ̀ 338/- (Rupees 
Three Hundred Thirty-Eight Only) including a share premium 
of `333/- per warrant on a preferential basis to Promoters and 
certain identified Non-Promoter persons/entities, aggregating 

to `70,28,40,242/- (Rupees Seventy Crores Twenty-Eight 
Lakhs Forty Thousand Two Hundred and Forty-Two Only). The 
Company received 25% of the subscription amount at the 
time of allotment, while the remaining 75% is uncalled and 
will be payable within 18 months from the date of allotment, 
i.e., by 19th March 2026.

In compliance with Regulation 32 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations